Notification of Ministry of Industry Subject: Exemption from compliance with Hazardous Substance Act B.E. 2535 for hazardous substances of list 5.6 under the responsibility of Department of Industrial Works B.E. 2558 (2015)

By the virtue of section 5 paragraph three and section 44(1) of the Hazardous Substance Act B.E. 2535 (1992), the Minister of Industry, with the opinions of the Committee on Hazardous substance, hereby issues the ministerial notification as follows:

Article 1 In this Notification:

"Hazardous substance" means hazardous substance under the responsibility of Department of Industrial Works listed in List 5.6 Groups of Hazardous Substances by their Properties prescribed in List 5 which is annexed to the Notification of Ministry of Industry on List of Hazardous Substances in pursuant to the provision in section 18 paragraph two of the Hazardous Substance Act B.E. 2535.

- Article 2 Producer, import or exporter of hazardous substance shall be exempted from compliance with the Notifications of Ministry of Industry as follows:
- (1) Notification of Ministry of Industry: Hazard Classification and Communication System of Hazardous Substances B.E. 2555, dated 1st February B.E. 2555 (2012)
- (2) Notification of Ministry of Industry: Designation of a Specialized Person Responsible for Safety of Hazardous Substance Storage under Authorization of Department of Industrial Works at the Hazardous Substance Business Facility B.E. 2551, dated 10th March B.E. 2551 (2008)
- (3) Notification of Ministry of Industry: Storage of hazardous substance under responsibility of Department of Industrial Works B.E. 2551, dated 10th March B.E. 2551 (2008)
- (4) Notification of Ministry of Industry: Declaration of the hazardous substances under the authorization of Department of Industrial Works by producer, importer, exporter or possessor B.E. 2547, dated 30th September B.E. 2547 (2003)

This shall, thus, enter into force on the day following the date of its publication in the Government Gazette.

Announced on the 5th January B.E. 2558 (2015) Mr. Chakramon Pasukwanich Minister of Industry

(Published in the Government Gazette, Volume 132, special part 41Ngor, dated 19th February B.E. 2558 (2015)